TP-271106/n PRODUCT MANUAL    TYPE 231
1 / 12
Resistance temperature sensor to thermowell DIN
without converter, with converter or Ex ia design
type series 230
type 231
FOR DESIGN WITH CONVERTER A MANUAL IS ENCLOSED TO THE RELEVANT CONVERTER
FOR DESIGN WITH CONVERTER AND DISPLAY A MANUAL IS ENCLOSED TO THE RELEVANT CONVERTER AND DISPLAY

verter
*) Ex ia design
PURCHASE ORDER EXAMPLE OF MEASURING INSERT
Measuring resistance insert without converter
230 /375/ 11B/J4
6 pcs
To order the certified measuring inserts, specify the code
according to Table 2 – Additional requirements – behind the
ordering number.
The measuring inserts are marked according to Article
DESIGNATION. Designation is completed with the ordering
number.
Each delivery includes
- Delivery note
- Measuring insert pursuant to the purchase order
- Optional accessories to the measuring insert with a
programmable converter
o Configuration program according to the required
converter
o Communication modem (for serial port RS 232C)
according to the required converter
- Accompanying technical documentation in Czech
o Product manual
o Product quality and completeness certificate, which
also serves as the warranty certificate
o EU Declaration of Conformity (for Ex ia design)
If it is established in the purchase contract or agreed
otherwise, the following documentation can be also delivered
with the product
- Calibration sheet (for calibrated design)
Internal
terminal
External
terminal
TP-271106/n PRODUCT MANUAL    TYPE 231
11 / 12
- Declaration of Conformity of the supplier according to
EN ISO/IEC 17050-1
- EC Declaration of Conformity (for design with converter)
- Copy of EU-Type Examination Certificate pursuant to the
Directive No 2014/34/EU (ATEX). for design Ex ia
W A R R A N T Y
The warranty period is 24 months from the receiving of the
product by the customer, unless established otherwise in the
contract. Rejection of defects shall be enforced in writing at the
manufacturer within the warranty period. The rejecting side
shall identify the product name, ordering and manufacturing
numbers, date of issue and number of the delivery note, clear
description of the occurring defect and the subject of the claim.
If the rejecting side is invited to send the device for repair, it
shall do so in the original package of the manufacturer and/or
in another package ensuring safe transport.
The warranty shall not apply to defects caused by
unauthorized intervention into the device, its forced
mechanical damage or failure to comply with operation
conditions of the product and the product manual.
R E P A I R S
The sensors shall be repaired by the manufacturer. They shall
be sent for repair in the original or equal package without
accessories.
D I S A B L I N G  A N D  L I Q U I D A T I O N
The product and its package do not include any parts that
could impact the environment.